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For the past several years, the Scale Manufacturers Association and the
National Conference on Weights and Measures have hosted breakfast
meetingsat theregional Weights and Measur es association venues through-
out theyear. We have published the 1997, 1998, and 1999 questions. They
are available for review or download as a PDF File on the SMA Web Ste
at http://mww.scal emanufacturers.org. Thisdocument cover sthethree ques-
tions asked at the four regional W& M Conferences in 2000.

In order to ascertain the degree of uniformity and interpretation of se-
lected W& M practices, the same questions are asked at each regional
meeting.

The responses are non-attributable to preserve an atmosphere for candid
answers.

Thisdocument isa composite of theresponsesand isprovided asa service
by the Scale Manufacturers Association in support of the continuing edu-
cation effort required to insure the success of the National Type Evalua-
tion Program.

For a downloadable copy visit the SMA Web Ste at
http: //www.scal emanufacturers.org.
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QUESTION ONE - 2000:

Have you encountered situations in your jurisdiction in which you felt that production did not meet type? If so, how
did you deal with the situation? Wasit resolved satisfactorily?

Southern Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

S1 Wefedl that there are production meets type prob-
lems within our state but are not sure how to identify
them. An questions regarding whether a device meets
type are directed back to the device manufacturer.

S2 Although we have not found any design problems
with devices, we have found configuration problems
where the device has not been setup properly or has
incorrect components. For example, incorrect load cells
or indicators may be used. In these instances we con-
tact the manufacturer and call on them to resolve the
discrepancy.

S3 We dso contact the device manufacturer anytime
we feel there may be a production meets type issue.

4 Production meetstypeisnot amajor problemwithin
our jurisdiction. We'vefound that agreater problemis
the incorrect configuration of individual components
(likeload cellsand indicators) to form alarger system.
When we encounter this type of problem, we aways
work with the manufacturer to resolveit.

S5 Wearenot aware of any production meetstype prob-
lemswithin our state.

S6 Yes, we have experienced some production meets
type problemswithin our state and have alwaysworked
with the device manufacturer on an individual basisto
resolve the matter.

S7 Yes, wefed we have experienced some production
meets type problems. When we encounter such prob-
lems, we contact the device manufacturer in an attempt
to resolve the issue.

S8 Should we find what we consider to be a produc-
tion meets type problem, we contact the device manu-
facturer.

SO We' renot aware of any production meetstype prob-
lems within our state but we believe that they exist.

S10 Wedon't feel that we have amajor problem with
production meetstypewithin our state. Weawayswork
with the device manufacturer’ s local representative or
with the device manufacturer directly to resolve any
problems or concerns we may have.

S11 We contact the device manufacturer anytime we
feel there may be a production meets type issue.

S12 Yes, we too have experienced production meets
type problems. When a production meets type prob-
lemisdiscovered, we contact the local service organi-
zation who normally is able to address the matter. We,
however, fedl that the device manufacturer needsto do
abetter job at ensuring that production meets type.

S13 When we identify or suspect a production meets
type problem, we contact the Office of Weights and
Measuresat NIST for additional information and con-
firmation of our suspicions. Once thisinformation is
received, we contact the device manufacturer in an ef-
fort to resolve the problem.

Northeast Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

N1 We are not aware on any production meets type
problemsin our jurisdiction. All inspectors have cop-
ies of Publication 5 and are checking the web site for
applicable NTEP CCs.

N2 Wehaven encountered many production meetstype
problemsin our state. We have our own type approval
procedure which we are continuing to develop. We
recently completed a new state laboratory.

N3 We thought that we had a production meets type
problem but then discovered that the devicewasnot in
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commercia service. Inshort, we have not discovered
production meetstype problems. Our problemiswith
devices whose performance is not correct but we are
not sure whether the problems are the result of pro-
duction not meeting type or not.

N4 In our state, licensed service personnel perform
thedeviceingtallations. Because of our manpower limi-
tations, we are not always able to immediately follow
up on the installation. When our state inspectors do
review theinstallations, they find that 98% of them do
have NTEP Certificate(s) of Conformance. We are
currently attempting to get the jewelry industry to up-
grade the devices they use to weigh gemstones. We
try to work with the trade associations in the imple-
mentation of new and existing requirements.

N5 Wehaven't had any scalerelated production meets
type problems but we have had repair/re-manufacture
problems with gas pumps. If we have a problem with
production meeting type, we contact our state | ab.

N6 We have had three instances of production not
meeting type in the year 2000. In the first, the plat-
form size of a vehicle scale was not called out on the
applicable NTEP Certificate of Conformance. It re-
guires a thorough inspection and knowledgeable in-
spector to identify this type of production meets type
problem. The second instance was with a price com-
puting scale where the tare was cleared before the end
of thetransaction. The device manufacturer and NIST
were contacted and it was discovered that the scale
had been incorrectly configured. The third instance
was with a gas pump where a temperature compensa:
tion feature was enabled but not listed on the pump’s
NTEP CC. It was corrected by disabling the tempera-
ture compensation during setup. Regarding the first
instance with the vehicle scale, we will probably con-
sider that model as a one-of-a-kind device and there-
fore subject itto afull NTEPtest. We have been able
to resolve these types of problems through coopera
tion between the lab, NIST and the device manufac-
turer. Wewould like to see anational database devel-
oped to identify one-of-a-kind devicesto prevent more
than one from being installed. It isimportant to train
inspectors to look a the device to verify that it is the
same as the device listed on the NTEP CC.

N7 We have only encountered minor problems with
production meeting type. With the exception of load
cells, most of the problems are dealt with easily. Most
of these problems were corrected in the field.

Central Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

C1 Ourinspectorstrack thedevicesand if oneisfound
where production does not meet type the owner is ad-
vised and, after the deficiency has been corrected, the
deviceisre-inspected. For example, we had avehicle
scale that appeared to have a production meets type
problem. We contacted the scale manufacturer who
advised usthat it was a problem with a purchased |oad
cell. The problem wasresolved satisfactorily. Weare
currently investigating a product and collecting data
and, at the conclusion of the investigation, will con-
tact the device manufacturer. We have experienced
some problems with load cells under low tempera-
tures (tested in January after a summer calibration
showed changesin calibration consistently in the same
direction) and will contact NIST about the problem.

C2 We are not aware of any production meets type
problems. Problems are typically the result of anim-
proper installation. We too have found load cells that
do not appear to be properly temperature compensated.

C3 We have found a couple of production meets type
problems. Additional testing resulted in two of the
devices being removed from service. One of the de-
viceswas ahopper scalewhich had beeninstalled prior
to the completion of NTEP evaluation.

C4 We are currently attempting to complete the work
to becomean NTEP state. We have hiredanew NTEP
program manager for the state and are adding 2400
square feet to our lab. Wisconsin discovered aMichi-
gan manufacturer whose device was creating a prob-
lem. The situation was addressed with a retrofit kit
and was eventually removed from the market.

C5 Yes, we have found some production meets type
problemsin our laboratory. Wefind that manufacturer
A submits a scale with manufacturer B’s indicator
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which was previously approved. During the evalua-
tion of the scale, wefind that theindicator has changed
operationally. Field problems are found when the de-
vicewas modified by theinstaller. Wehavemore prob-
lemswith vehicle scales (three have been removed from
service during the first 6 months following installa-
tion). We've encountered problems with a point of
sale system that was based only on the evaluation of
the scanner scale.

C6 We too have found some production meets type
problems. These problemsvary from improper mark-
ings to poor performance. We contacted the Board of
Governorswho had NIST get involved. NIST sent the
information to other jurisdictions. Thereisno central
clearinghouse nor istheir adocumented procedure for
the handing of thiskind of information. (NIST/OWM
receives anumber of callsregarding production meets
type problems and attemptsto contact the device manu-
facturer first in an effort to resolve the matter.)

C7 We'renot aware of any production meetstype prob-
lemsin our state. We do, however, encounter devices
that are not properly marked.

C8 Wedo encounter production meets type problems
and always attempt to work with the device manufac-
turer or dealer to resolve the matter. A nationa data-
basewould beinvaluablein theidentification of trends
among various device types or models. There is no
uniformity in MIS among the states, however, that
would encourage such a central database.

C9 Yes, we have encountered production meets type
problems and have notified the manufacturers of the
devices aong with NIST. The problems have been
resolved to our satisfaction but we are concerned that
perhaps these same problemswere not corrected in all
jurisdictions.

C10 We have encountered problems with monorail
scales where the device owner has made their own
modificationsto them. Thereare major problemswith
performance, speed and customer modifications. We
are becoming more aggressive with scale production
meets type problems.

Western Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

W1 Yes, we've had a few problems primarily with
hopper scales since each installation is unique. We
require the use of NTEP components and follow
through with a thorough examination. We depend on
an extensive test to verify that the performance of the
device is acceptable.

W2 We've had two or three instances in which de-
vices were found to be one-of-a-kind and not covered
under an existing NTEP CC. All inall, it hasn’'t been
much of a problem.

W3 We've not had much of a problem with produc-
tion meets type. We have had a problem with a tank
meter where the nozzle transponder sends asignal di-
rect without an on site display. Thisfeature had been
added to a NTEP approved device. The PC was con-
fiscated and returned to the manufacturer.

W4 We've had very few problems with production
meets type. Our emphasisis on looking at the NTEP
Certificate of Conformancein field enforcement. We
did have oneinstancein which the device was not cov-
ered under a CC but the problem was caught and re-
solved before the device was installed.

W5 We always check for the NTEP Certificate of
Conformance number on every device we check.
We venot had any problemswith production not meet-
ing type within our state.

W6 When complaintsarereceived from variouslocal
jurisdictions regarding device performance and there
appearsto be a state wide trend, asurvey is conducted
to verify the complaint. If the complaint isverified, a
report issent to NTEP with the complaint and support-
ing documentation. If the NTEP CC iswithdrawn our
own state’ s approval is also withdrawn. If the device
in question isonly approved in our state, we follow an
administrative process which includes contacting the
manufacturer before withdrawing the state certificate.
Modifications or features not listed on the NTEP CC
arealso aproblem. If itisfound that the modification
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or feature was not evaluated, the manufacturer or the
party who made the maodification is given the opportu-
nity of submitting the device for state approval with
the new modification or feature.

W7 We venot found any production meetstype prob-
lems within our state but that doesn’t mean that they
don't exist. Wefed that it is a matter of training re-
quiring field inspectors to be able to identify charac-
teristics of the devicethat indicate production does not
meet type. We take one-of-a-kind devices seriously
and require that a memorandum of understanding be
signed with the device manufacturer confirming that
the device is one-of-a-kind and agreeing to obtain an
NTEP Certificate of Conformance should a second
device be installed within the state.

W8 We'veonly had avery few problems. Wedid find
afuel pump not properly blending the fuel resulting in
anincorrect octanerating. The manufacturer was con-
tacted who found that it was a software problem. The
problem was resolved satisfactorily.

W9 We've not had much of a problem with produc-
tion meeting typein our state. In oneinstance, ascae
was removed from service (it had been grandfathered
and was on a prototype approval) for not meeting the
required performance. We have a one-of-a-kind pro-
gram used primarily with hopper and livestock scales
but require that these devices use NTEP components.

W10 No, werealy haven't experienced any produc-
tion meets type problems. We have had some situa-
tionswith hopper scales used in the fishing industry as
to whether they’ re covered under an NTEP Certificate
of Conformanceor not. Ingeneral, wetreat these scales
as one-of-a-kind devices which means that they must
use NTEP listed components and meet the appropriate
tolerance. We aways look for NTEP compliance on
all devices.

W11 Wehavean administrative procedurein placeto
handle production meetstype problems. Althoughwe
don’t have amajor problem with production meeting
type, we do find a number of small scalesthat areim-
properly marked. We have accepted these devices if
the scale owner applies a permanent mark identifying
the scale.

W12 We' venot had any recent production meetstype
problems. We've had two to three problemswith scales
not having NTEP Certificates of Conformance and have
taken these devices out of service. Thishas primarily
been acommuni cation problem with device ownersnot
realizing that the device must have an NTEP Certifi-
cate of Conformance.

W13 Once in awhile we find a device (usualy a
scale) that isnot listed on an NTEP Certificate of Con-
formance but we usually manage to get the matter re-
solved satisfactorily.

W14 We're not aware of any production meets type
problems within our state. We agree that field inspec-
tors need moretraining to allow them to identify char-
acteristics of adevice that would indicate that it is not
the same as the device evaluated. We had one manu-
facturer install a device that did not haveaNTEP CC
but alowed them time to obtain a CC resolving the
problem. We require that all one-of-a-kind devices
employ NTEP components.
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QUESTION TWO - 2000

What are your thoughts about resolving the 3-Rs (Remanufacture, Recondition and Repair)?

Southern Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

S1 We have experienced this problem on pre-NTEP
scales but believe that if the device works and passes
the appropriate tests, it’s alright to useit.

S2 Wedon't feel that the 3-Rsisasignificant
problem.

S3 We've never experienced any problemsthat could
be identified as being related to the 3-Rs.

4 Repair needs to be well defined. It must be di-
rected to the device and not to the internal component
that hasbeen repaired. We agreethat aremanufactured
device should be identified and that compliance with
the original manufacturer’ s certificate of conformance
should be handled at state level.

S5 Testit. If it's OK then move on.

S6 We have no comment.

S7 Wedon't feel that the 3-Rsisarea problem. We
feel that, with additional training, this matter can be
successfully addressed.

S8 Why isrepair anissue? It'sthe solution to recy-
cling.

S9 Wealsodon't feel that the 3-Rsisareal problem.
If the device works and passes inspection, it should be
accepted.

S10 Thisisadifficultissue. The definitionsfor the
3-Rsarebeing devel oped but we believe there must be
more to follow.

S11 Wedon't seethe 3-Rsissue as a serious problem.
If the device works and passes the tests, then it should
be OK to use. If it works, don't fix it.

S12 We feel that the current proposal offered by the
work group is acceptable and, further, that this matter
should be kept at a state level.

S13 Wehaven't been ableto identify a 3-Rs problem
inthefield. If thedeviceistested and works correctly,
accept it for use and go on to the next device.

Northeast Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

N1 Wedon't have much of an opinion on this matter.
We ve seen many strugglewith the definitionsfor these
terms.

N2 We don't have much of a problem. Annual in-
spections of every device take place and should iden-
tify any re-manufactured device.

N3 Wefind metersthat don’t pass but we don’'t know
if the problem is the result of a re-manufactured de-
viceor not. We advise our servicetechniciansto make
sure that they use “NTEP parts’. We don't have the
ability to identify re-manufactured devices by looking
at them.

N4 Wehavefound two or three devicesthat have been
re-manufactured but didn’t have the proper markings
(didn’t identify the re-manufacturer). These devices
aregenerally gaspumps. Initial inspectionsarerequired
to identify those devices as soon as they’re placed in
service.

N5 We seere-manufactured devices with fuel oil and
gas pump dispensers. Many service stations have re-
conditioned pumps. Most of the prablem has been with
independents. We would like to see service techni-
cianslicensed. We often discover agas pump that has
been constructed from amix of componentsand is not
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covered under asingle NTEP CC.

N6 Theissue of reemanufactured devicesis addressed
through inspector training. We make sure that people
are aware of the rules then make certain that the rules
arefollowed. We often don't see re-manufactured de-
vices because we don’t know that they have been re-
manufactured. They're typically discovered by find-
ing a performance problem.

N7 Weare uncertain asto who will policetheindustry
and determine when adevice has been re-manufactured.
The state inspector cannot make the determination of
whether adevice hasbeen re-manufactured. When does
the NTEP CC no longer cover a device? Should the
marking requirement become auser requirement? Why
haven't the regi stered service agencies assumed respon-
sibility for the appropriate marking of re-manufactured
devices?

Central Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

C1 This issue needs to be resolved one way or the
other. The task force assigned to the devel opment of
definitionsfor these terms plan to have them ready for
avote at the 2001 meeting.

C2 Our inspectors primarily look at the deviceand its
associated certificate and address problemsasthey find
them regardl ess of whether the problem isthe result of
aremanufacture or whether it came from the original
manufacturer.

C3 Thedevice owner isultimately responsiblefor the
device and not the manufacturer or service personnel.
The field inspector has the most knowledge of the de-
vice and its application and should make the decision.
We see this primarily as a user problem.

C4 Regardless of what is done, it must be done with
thefield inspector inmind. If it can’t be used easily in
the field, it isn't worth having. We try to work with
industry and the device manufacturer to resolve these
types of problems on a state level.

C5 When an individual repairs or reconditions a de-

vice, they must makeit consistent with the original de-
vice. Theuser must shareintheresponsibility of keep-
ing adevice compliant. Most changes are not readily
apparent and require some expertiseto detect. Because
of this, many inspectors feel it is a problem for the
device manufacturer.

C6 Itisadifficult task to definethesetermsbut clearly
something must be done. We don’t understand why
re-manufacturers aren’t getting their own NTEP Cer-
tificates of Conformance. Wehavewritten aletter toa
load cell manufacturer asking if are-manufacturer of
load cells is authorized to work on their load cells.
Their response was no. We will write a letter to the
load cell re-manufacturer telling them that they must
have their own NTEP Certificate of Conformance in
order to re-manufacturer theseload cells. Device manu-
facturers should be concerned about the sale of parts
to those who are re-manufacturers.

C7 Wefeel that it' sagray area. Wedon't know how
we will handleit. We don’t know how to determine
the nature of modifications. At present, if the device
passestherequired tests, it is accepted for usein com-
merce.

C8 Our approach is similar. That is, if the device
works and passes the required tests it is allowed to be
used commercially. Our inspectorsdon’t know how to
identify are-manufactured device.

C9 Current NTEP rules and requirements provide the
tools to deal with re-manufactured devices. Simply
put, if the deviceisrepaired or overhauled consistent
with the original device manufacturer’ sdesign (i.e. no
metrological changes) the deviceis accepted for com-
mercial use. If the device's metrological designisal-
tered, then it is no longer traceable to an NTEP Cer-
tificate of Conformance and cannot be used in com-
mercial service.
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C10 Wejust test for accuracy and performance. We
don’t involve ourselves with device re-manufacturers.

Western Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

W1 Additional education isneeded for all including
the consumer on this matter. Having repaired devices
properly marked will help.

W2 Itisadifficult problem. Reputable re-manufac-
turerswill comply but otherswill not. In spite of this,
we don't anticipate too great a problem with it.

W3 We're beginning to find incorrect componentsin
truck scales. Inspectorsall too oftenlook very close at
new installations but less so at existing installations
thus possibly missing indications that the device has
been improperly repaired.

W4 We feel that this is a serious matter and that it
must move forward for further devel opment.

W5 This problem is difficult to resolve. It isvery
difficult to track these repaired devices and who and
when the repair was performed. Consumers should be
educated that repaired devices may not be appropriate.

W6 We agree that the proposals from the working
group will not catch all personsthat try to circumvent
theregulation and itsintent. That issueexistsin nearly
all weights and measures programs. That is why no
single approach to weights and measuresisthe answer.
A good program will include thorough type evalua-
tion, effective field testing, and transaction verifica
tion or test purchases and sales. Further, we also sup-
port the SMA position that a manufacturer can deter-
mineif aspecific repaired or remanufactured deviceis
still traceable to their Certificate of Conformance. If
it has been determined that it does not, the responsible
party should submit the devicefor either partial or full
evaluation and seek a NTEP CC for a rebuild or
remanufactured device.

W7 Wesupport thetask force’ swork and feel that the
problem can be solved. Once the new requirements

are in the handbook and training has been accom-
plished, it will be avaluable system.

W8 Wefeel that this problem may not be resolvable.
A field inspector has no knowledge of adevice' sinter-
nal components making it difficult to determine the
level of modification. We base our acceptance on per-
formance only.

W9 Our primary concern is the accuracy and perfor-
mance of the device. Our limited budget prevents us
from securing the additional manpower needed to en-
force this proposed regulation.

W10 We hope that the definitions will be clear and
concise. We'renot sure how afield inspector will know
the extent of the repair or modification. We will sm-
ply perform our tests on the device and if it performs
within the appropriate tolerance, it will be accepted.

W11 Wethink that the re-manufacturing issueisfairly
clear but not so with repair. Inspectors will require a
clearer set of guidelines and directions.

W12 Thisissueisvery difficult to address with ex-
isting resources. Additional education isrequired be-
fore enforcement can take place. We need clear and
concise definitions but feel that the matter is solvable
but with amajor effort.
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CC's offered?

QUESTION THREE - 2000

Do you find the NTEP CC listing on the internet to be useful? In what other format(s) would you like to see the

Southern Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

S1 Yes, weuseit and also print hard copiesfor use by
our field inspectors. Wewould liketo see a better job
on “family” certificates. It is often difficult to find a
single model number of a certificate when the family
nameis different than the individual models.

S2 The internet site offering the certificates is cer-
tainly useful but we would like to see an updated ver-
sion of Publication 5 made available.

S3 It'svery useful. Weuseit daily and print out hard
copiesand send them to our field inspectors. Wewould
liketo have accessto thereport of test for older scales.

S4 We use the internet site but we also use Publica-
tion 5 and would like to see it made available again.
We have had some problems using the internet site
but we believe these may be operator problems. The
addition of pictures of the devicesto the certificates
would be quite useful

S5 Althoughwe' renot an NTEP state, itisstill agood
reference that we use on aregular basis.

S6 Wehave not used theinternet site but plan on look-
ing at it to determine its usefulness to our program.

S7 Very useful.

S8 Welikeit very much but ahard copy of the certifi-
cateis still quite useful.

SO Wefind it to be very useful but would like to see
hard copies made available.

S10 We would like to see areturn of Publication 5.
We do use the internet site to secure hard copies for
field inspectors.

S11 Wedon't usetheinternet sitealot at thistime but
anticipate using it more as greater numbers of PCs be-
come available for field use. We would like to see
Publication 5 continued.

S12 We find it to be very useful but having a hard
copy in hand is aso important.

S13 Wefind it to be very useful and useit daily. We
would, however, like to see Publication 5 continued
for field inspector’ s use to access certificates.

Northeast Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

N1 Wefind the web site to be very useful.

N2 Wedon't maintain acrossreference between New
Jersey certificatesand NTEP certificates. Our inspec-
tors do not have laptops.

N3 Theweb siteisavaluabletool for answering ques-
tions from consumers.

N4 Wedon’'t usetheinternet but would liketo do soto
allow our field inspectorsto look at individual NTEP
CCs.

N5 Wewant our inspectorsto funnel their NTEP ques-
tions through the office to ensure uniformity in judge-
ment and decisions. We do find access to the NTEP
CCsviatheinternet to be very useful.

N6 We depend on the internet to gather NTEP CC
data. Weuseit to determine model coverageof asingle
CC and to gather information on the procedure for use
of the audit trail. We depend heavily on the web site.
Our field inspectors do not have laptops. We want the
field inspector’'s NTEP CC questions directed to our
lab personnel and use these questions as feedback to
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identify problems and issues. We are currently work-
ing on a cross reference between our state certificates
of conformance and NTEP CCs.

N7 Wefind the service very useful.

Central Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

C1 Wefed thatitisagoodtool. Werequireaprinted
CC for each component in anew installation therefore
scale service companies in our state access the web
site to secure these certificates.

C2 Accesstothe NTEP CC'sviathe internet is very
useful for our field inspectors who each have alaptop
computer.

C3 It workswell for us.

C4 The web site has proven to be very useful. We
think a CD containing the NTEP CCs would be ben-
eficial for field inspectors.

C5 Accessto NTEP CCs via the web has been very
helpful tous. Thisinformation should be disseminated
without any restrictions.

C6 Our field staff do not have laptops but they do
have accessto anindex tothe NTEP CCsthat is printed
at our office. If problemsarise, thefield inspector can
call the office. Field inspectors can often use the de-
vice owner’s internet access to reach the site. A CD
would be obsolete as soon as you get it.

C7 The NTEP CCs on the web page are very helpful.
We use formsfor new devices which include asection
for the applicable CC numbers and access to the cer-
tificates on the web make completing this section easy.
CDsworked well for our field staff.

C8 Although our field inspectors do not have laptops,
accessto the NTEP CCsviatheinternet has proven to
be very helpful.

C9 Yes, theinternet site meets al our needs.

Western Weights and M easur es Association
Responses:

W1 Excellent, weuseitalot. Inspectors have access
toitandfind it cleaner than Publication 5. Wealso use
Handbook 44 on the NIST site.

W2 We are trying to get portable computers for our
field inspectors. Secretaries and supervisors have no
problems getting Certificates of Conformanceformthe
website.

W3 It would be good if new entries of Certificates of
Conformance could be highlighted or otherwise iden-
tified.

W4 Wefindit extremely useful. We have no comput-
ers for our field inspectors at this time. It would be
helpful if manufacturers or service representatives
would have a copy of the NTEP Certificate of Con-
formance available at installation.

W5 It's very helpful and we use it most every day.
Our inspectors have laptop computers.

W6 | find them to be very useful. It greatly assists be
in being able to answer questions from the field and
the public to verify a device's approval status. Al-
though | have no suggestions on offering the certifi-
catesin different formats, | do have some suggestions
that might make them easier to use:

- Offer ajpg or bmp or similar graphic version for
those who want a signed copy.

- Includealink to the“ Contact Person” and maybethe
evaluator listed in the CC.

- Investigatelisting state or local directorslimited da-
tabase accessto verify the evaluation status for

- Effective CCs not yet published including a draft
version of the CC.

- Place the lists of devices (formerly Pub 5) on the
same page as the CC search page.

- Offer asubscription service of new CCsto weights
and measures jurisdictions.

W7 Wefind it to be very useful. Hard copies, how-
ever, are required for field inspectors.

W8 It'svery useful. Weuseit daily.
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W9 It'svery useful. The addition of Handbook 44 to
the web isalso good. We're planning on getting por-
table computers for thefield. It would be good if you
could download the entire databaseto free you up from
a connection to the Internet.

W10 Very useful. It's sometimes difficult to get into

the site. Our inspectors do not have |aptop computers
at thistime.
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Question 1: Have you encountered situations in
your jurisdiction in which you felt that

production did not meet type?

Tabulated Results of Questions

Production M eets Type Problem?

Question 2: What are your thoughts about
resolving the 3-Rs (Remanufacturing,
Reconditioning and Repair)?

How to Resolve the 3Rs | ssue

Not a Big Problem

ey
w

38%

[y
[

Use Performance Criteria 31%

User Problem 6%

Don't Know How to Handle 6%

Serious Matter 3%

Difficult to Resolve 3%

Not Resolvable 3%

Suport TG's Work
WG's Proposal is OK

3%

3%

More Guiddines 3%

Mor Work on Repair 3%

No Problem 19 48%
Have Problem 13 33%
Suspect Problem 8 20%
# of Rdevant Comments | 40
Type of Problem
Markingsand Minor Compliance Problems 9 24%
Improper Modifications After Installation 8 21%
One Of A Kind 7 18%
Improper Configuration 4 11%
Poor Performance 4 11%
Improper Installation 3 8%
Wrong or Non-Compliant Load Cdls 3 8%
# of Type Problems Mentioned 38

Rrlrlrlr]lr]lr]r]r]NM]N

Pre-NTEP 3%

If so, how did you deal with the situation?

Totd Comments

w
(o]

How Did You Fix The Problem?

Question 3: Do you find the NTEP CC listing
on the internet to be useful ? In what other
format(s) would you like to seethe CC’'s
offered?

Are NTEP CC's on Internet Useful?

Yes 34 97%
Not 0 0%
Somewhat 1 3%

Totd Comments 35

Manufacturer / Dedler Fixed It 18 2%
Serivce 3 12%
Fidd 2 8%
Owner 1 4%
NIST 1 4%
# of Fixes 38
Wasiit resolved satisfactorily?
Resolved Satisfactorily?
Yes 18 100%
No 0 0%
Totd Comments 18

Resolved Satisfactorily?

Don't Use The Web 3
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